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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This section of Longview Independent School District’s annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended 8/31/17.  Please read it in conjunction with the District’s 
financial statements, which follow this section.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District’s total combined net position, including business-type activities, was $107,458,295 at 8/31/17. 

• During the year, the District’s expenses were $5,333,394 less than the $100,009,033 generated in taxes and other 
revenues for governmental activities and business-type activities.    

• The general fund reported a fund balance this year of $32,933,777.

• The District increased salaries for professional, paraprofessional, auxiliary and manual trade staff at 3% of their pay 
grade midpoint and increased salaries for teachers, counselors, librarians, and nurses by one step.  Performance 
incentives were paid in the amount of $737,779.

• The District finished construction of the East Texas Montessori Prep Academy for Pre K-K students. The District 
purchased property at 3100 Airline Rd. located across the street from the Longview High School for future use. The 
District completed the demolition of the Budget Inn purchased in the prior year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts—management’s discussion and 
analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, and required 
supplementary information.  The basic financial statements include two 
kinds of statements that present different views of the District: 

• The first two statements are government-wide financial statements
that provide both long-term and short-term information about the 
District’s overall financial status. 

• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus 
on individual parts of the government, reporting the District’s 
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

• The governmental funds statements tell how general government
services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for 
future spending. 

• Proprietary fund statements offer short- and long-term financial 
information about the activities the government operates like
businesses. 

• Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial 
relationships in which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for 
the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the 
information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data. The 
statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information
that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.   
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and 
related to one another.  

Figure A-1.  Required Components of the 
District’s Annual Financial Report
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Figure A-2 summarizes the major 
features of the District’s financial 
statements, including the portion of 
the District government they cover 
and the types of information they 
contain.  The remainder of this 
overview section of management’s 
discussion and analysis explains the 
structure and contents of each of the 
statements. 

Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements 
report information about the District 
as a whole using accounting 
methods similar to those used by 
private-sector companies.  The 
statement of net position includes all 
of the government’s assets and 
liabilities.  All of the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are 
accounted for in the statement of 
activities regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed. Net position—the 
difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows—is one way to measure the 
District’s financial health or position. 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial health is 
improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

• To assess the overall health of the District, one needs to consider additional nonfinancial factors such as changes 
in the District’s tax base. 

The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities.  Most of the District’s basic 
services are included here, such as instruction, extracurricular activities, curriculum and staff development, health services 
and general administration.  Property taxes and grants finance most of these activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant funds—not the District 
as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending 
for particular purposes. 

• Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 

• The Board of Trustees establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that 
it is properly using certain taxes and grants.  

The District has the following kinds of funds: 

• Governmental funds—Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) 
how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left 
at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in 
the near future to finance the District’s programs.  Because this information does not encompass the additional 
long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the 
governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between 
them. 

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds

Scope

Entire Agency’s government  

(except fiduciary funds) 

and the Agency's component 

units                                                                                  

The activities of the district 

that are not proprietary or 

fiduciary

Activities the district 

operates similar to private 

businesses: self insurance

Instances in which the 

district is the trustee or 

agent for someone else's 

resources

Statement of net position Balance sheet Statement of net position Statement of fiduciary 

net position

Statement of activities Statement of revenues, 

expenditures & changes 

in fund balances

Statement of revenues, 

expenses and changes in 

fund net position

Statement of changes 

in fiduciary net position

Statement of cash flows

Accounting basis 

and measurement 

focus

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus

Modified accrual 

accounting and current 

financial resources focus

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus

Accrual accounting and 

economic resources focus

Type of 

asset/liability 

information

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

short-term and long-term

Only assets expected to 

be used up and liabilities 

that come due during the 

year or soon thereafter; 

no capital assets included

All assets and liabilities, 

both financial and capital, 

and short-term and long-

term

All assets and liabilities, 

both short-term and long-

term; the Agency's funds do 

not currently contain 

capital assets, although 

they can

Type of 

inflow/outflow 

information

All revenues and 

expenses during year, 

regardless of when cash 

is received or paid

Revenues for which cash 

is received during or soon 

after the end of the year; 

expenditures when goods 

or services have been 

received and payment is 

due during the year or 

soon thereafter

All revenues and expenses 

during year, regardless of 

when cash is received or 

paid

All revenues and 

expenses during year, 

regardless of when cash 

is received or paid

Fund Statements

Required financial 

statements

Figure A-2. Major Features of the District's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements
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• Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are financed similar to those found in the private sector.  
Proprietary funds provide both long and short-term financial information and include enterprise and internal service 
funds.  The District has one enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions represented as 
business-type activities in government-wide financial statements.  The District uses an enterprise fund to account 
for its Longview Voice Newspaper. 

• Fiduciary funds—The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets 
that—because of a trust arrangement—can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The District is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the District’s fiduciary 
activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net 
position.  We exclude these activities from the District’s government-wide financial statements because the District 
cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
Net position. The District’s combined net position was $107,458,295 at 8/31/17. (See Table A-1). 

Table A-1
Longview Independent School District’s Net Position

(In millions of dollars)
Governmental Business Type Total Percentage

Activities Activities Change 

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016-17

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 40.420 32.577 - - 40.420 32.577 -19.40
Current Investments 25.979 14.740 - - 25.979 14.740 -43.26
Property Taxes Receivable 3.181 3.533 - - 3.181 3.533 11.07
Due from Other Governments 2.757 1.102 - - 2.757 1.102 -60.03
Accrued Interest .015 .022 - - .015 .022 46.67
Internal Balances .001 - -.001 - - - -
Other Receivables .113 .114 .004 - .117 .114 -2.56
Inventories – at cost .685 .490 - - .685 .490 -28.47
Unrealized Expenses .021 .233 - - .021 .233 1,009.52

Total Current Assets 73.172 52.811 .003 - 73.175 52.811 -27.83
Noncurrent Assets:

Bldg., Furn. & Eqmt., CIP, net 262.686 279.111 - - 262.686 279.111 6.25
Long-Term Investments 3.596 4.196 - - 3.596 4.196 16.69
Land 12.607 14.705 - - 12.607 14.705 16.64

Total Noncurrent Assets 278.889 298.012 - - 278.889 298.012 6.86 

Total Assets 352.061 350.823 .003 - 352.064 350.823 -.35 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 14.133 16.164 - - 14.133 16.164 14.37

Current Liabilities:
Cash Overdraft - - .002 - .002 - -
Accounts Payable and
Accrued Liabilities 7.269 8.003 - - 7.269 8.003 10.10

Bonds Payable 5.193 5.144 - - 5.193 5.144 -.94
Due to Other Governments .004 - - - .004 - -
Unearned Revenue .516 .404 - - .516 .404 -21.71
Total Current Liabilities 12.982 13.551 .002 - 12.984 13.551 4.37

Long-term Liabilities:
Bonds Payable 233.826 228.577 - - 233.826 228.577 -2.24
Net Pension Liability 16.065 16.368 - - 16.065 16.368 1.89

Total Liabilities 262.873 258.496 .002 - 262.875 258.496 -1.67

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1.196 1.033 - - 1.196 1.033 -13.63

Net Position:
Invested in Capital Assets 43.269 70.016 - - 43.269 70.016 61.82
Restricted 11.046 12.157 - - 11.046 12.157 10.06
Unrestricted 47.809 25.285 .001 - 47.810 25.285 -47.11
Total Net Position 102.124 107.458 .001 - 102.125 107.458 5.22

Restricted Net Position is dedicated to various uses, namely: debt service, state and federal programs, and capital 
projects. The $25,285,292 of unrestricted net position represents resources available to fund the programs of the District 
next year. 
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Changes in net position. The District’s total revenues were $100,009,033.  A significant portion, $61,062,756 or 61%, of 
the District’s revenue comes from taxes. (See Figure Below) 35% comes from State Aid, Operating Grants and 
Contributions, while only 4% relates to charges for services and investment earnings.  

The total cost of all programs and services was $94,675,639; 70% of these costs are for instructional and student services. 

Governmental Activities  

• Property tax values were stable compared to prior year and the tax rate remained unchanged. Investment earnings 
increased compared to prior year from favorable market rates.  

Charges for Service 
State Aid

Other

Operating Grants

Investment Earnings

Property Taxes

Revenue Values
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Table A-2
Changes in Longview Independent School District’s Net Position

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Business Type Total Percentage
Activities Activities Change 

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016-17

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services 3.105 3.051 .017 .008 3.122 3.059 -2.02
Operating Grants and
Contributions 15.058 14.546 - - 15.058 14.546 -3.40

Capital Grants 
and Contributions - .277 - - - .277 -

General Revenues
Property Taxes 61.044 61.063 - - 61.044 61.063 .03
State Aid 22.322 20.058 - - 22.322 20.058 -10.14

  Investment Earnings .444 .644 - - .444 .644 45.05 

Other .416 .362 - - .416 .362 -12.98
Total Revenues 102.389 100.001 .017 .008 102.406 100.009 -2.34

Expenses:
Instruction 45.159 45.829 - - 45.159 45.829 1.48
Instructional Resources and
Media Services .619 .602 - - .619 .602 -2.75
Curriculum Dev. and

Instructional Staff Dev. 1.463 1.463 - - 1.463 1.463 -
Instructional Leadership 2.196 2.172 - - 2.196 2.172 -1.09 
School Leadership 4.587 4.673 - - 4.587 4.673 1.87
Guidance, Counseling and

Evaluation Services 2.909 3.000 - - 2.909 3.000 3.13
Social Work Services .094 .095 - - .094 .095 1.06
Health Services .774 .738 - - .774 .738 -4.65
Student (Pupil) Transportation 3.248 3.038 - - 3.248 3.038 -6.47
Food Services 5.369 5.907 - - 5.369 5.907 10.02
Curricular/Extracurricular

Activities 2.649 2.725 - - 2.649 2.725 2.87
General Administration 2.703 2.852 - - 2.703 2.852 5.51
Plant Maintenance & Oper. 9.250 8.987 - - 9.250 8.987 -2.84
Security & Monitoring Svcs. .661 .709 - - .661 .709 7.26
Data Processing Services 1.211 1.214 - - 1.211 1.214 .25
Community Services 1.047 .940 - - 1.047 .940 -10.22
Debt Service 9.428 6.727 - - 9.428 6.727 -28.65
Bond Issuance Costs .865 1.096 - - .865 1.096 26.71
Facilities Acquisition and

Construction .001 1.027 - - .001 1.027 102,600
Other 

Intergovernmental Charges .860 .873 - - .860 .873 1.51
Longview Voice Newspaper - .017 .008 .017 .008 -52.94
Total Expenses 95.092 94.667 .017 .008 95.109 94.675 -.46

Increase in
Net Position 7.297 5.333 .001 -- 7.298 5.333 -26.93

Beginning Net Position 94.827 102.124 - .001 94.827 102.124 7.70
Ending Net Position 102.124 107.457 .001 .001 102.125 107.458 5.22 
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Table A-3 (below) presents the cost of each of the District’s largest functions as well as each function’s net cost (total 
cost less fees generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid).  The net cost reflects what was funded by state 
revenues as well as local tax dollars. 

• The cost of all governmental activities this year was $94,667,249. 

• The amount received from taxpayers for these activities was $61,062,756. 

• Some of the cost was paid by those who directly benefited from the programs, totaling $3,051,014, or by 
grants and contributions totaling $14,823,015. 

Table A-3
Net Cost of Longview Independent School District Functions 

(in millions of dollars)

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services 

2016 2017 % Change 2016 2017 % Change

Instruction 47.241 47.894 1.38 37.614 38.291 1.80
School Administration 6.783 6.844 .90 6.101 6.441 5.57
Student Support Services 15.043 15.502 3.05 8.744 9.295 6.30
Plant Maintenance & Operations 9.250 8.987 -2.84 9.019 8.688 -3.67

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

Revenues from governmental fund types totaled $98,999,417 a decrease of 1.63% over the preceding year.  The 
modest decrease is from lower state revenue compared to prior year.   

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Actual expenditures were $6,686,371 below final budget amounts.  The most significant positive variance resulted 
from instruction.  Final costs for instruction were below the amount anticipated and initially budgeted.  

In order to prevent budget deficits, the District made a concerted effort to provide for adequate budget amounts in all 
functions in the event of a contingency.   

Revenues generated were $954,244 above the final budgeted amount.  

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of 2017, the District had invested $293,816,702 in a broad range of capital assets, including land, 
equipment, buildings, and vehicles. (See Table A-4)  This amount represents a net increase (including additions and 
deductions) of $18,524,280 or 6.73% over the prior year. 

Table A-4
Longview Independent School District’s Capital Assets

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Percentage
Activities Change

2016 2017 2016-17

Land 12.607 14.705 16.64
Buildings and improvements 288.664 324.043 12.26
Vehicles 5.649 6.041 6.94
Equipment 14.723 15.299 3.91
Construction in progress 11.887 .043 -99.64
Totals at historical cost 333.530 360.131 7.98

Total accumulated depreciation 58.238 66.314 13.87
Net capital assets 275.292 293.817 6.73
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More detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the notes to 
the financial statements. 

Long Term Debt 

At year-end the District had $217,154,254 in bonds outstanding as shown in Table A-5.  
More detailed information about the District’s debt is presented in the notes to the 
financial statements. 

Table A-5
Longview Independent School District’s Long Term Debt

(In millions of dollars)
Total

Governmental Percentage
Activities Change

2016 2017 2016-17

Bonds Payable 214.167 208.279 -2.75
Accreted Interest on CABs 2.338 1.416 -39.44
Premiums on Issue of Bonds 13.639 15.152 11.09
QSC Bonds 8.875 8.875 -
Unamortized loss on 

defeasance (6.996) (9.921) 41.81
Total Bonds Payable 232.023 223.801 -3.54

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

• Taxable values remain constant. Student enrollment shows no drastic downturn. 

• The tax rate to support the 17/18 budget is $1.513 per hundred dollars in value.  This reflects no change 
from the prior year. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money received.  If 
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District’s Business Services 

Department. 

Bond Ratings 

The District’s bonds 
presently carry “AAA” 
ratings with underlying, 
unenhanced ratings as 
follows: Standard & Poor’s 
“AA-“ and Fitch “AA“. 
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